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June 20, 2012 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. Zeena Angadicheril 
Office of General Counsel 
The University of Texas System 
201 West Seventh Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Ms. Angadicheril: 

0R20 12-09489 

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 461256 (OGC# 144030). 

The University of Texas at San Antonio (the "university") received a request for .. the J I visa 
category" of a named employee. You state the university will redact infonnation as 
pennitted by section 552.136(c} of the Government Code. 1 You claim a portion of the 
submitted infonnation is excepted from disclosure under section 552.102 of the Government 
Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation. 

Section 552.102(a) of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "infonnation in a 
personnel file, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of 
personal privacy." Gov't Code § 552.102(a). The Texas Supreme Court held that 
section 552.1 02( a) excepts from disclosure the dates of birth of state employees in the payroll 
database of the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts. Tex. Comptroller of Pub. Accounts 
v. Attorney Gen. of Tex., 354 S.W.3d 336 (Tex. 2010). Accordingly, the employee date of 

ISection 552.136 of the Government Code authorizes a governmental body to redact, without the 
necessity of requesting a decision from this office, access device numbers subject to section 552. 1 36(b). See 
Gov't Code § 552. 136(c); see also id. § 552. 1 36(d)-(e) (requestor may appeal governmental body's decision 
to withhold information under section 552.136(c) to attorney general and governmental body withholding 
information pursuant to section 552.136( c) omst provide certain notice to requestor). 
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--------,bt=:l~rth~thl:";a~·t you n ave m C(f must Withheld under section 552.102(a) of the Government 
Code. The remaining submitted information must be released. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at htm:11www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

Cindy Nettles 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

CN/dls 

Ref: ID# 461256 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


